Baudan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENT ZN 101U

PARTS LIST






TANTO

BENT—ZN—-101

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
sEBEEHEI VY

CONTENTS
B X

Machine layout (BENT-ZN)
[T (BENT-ZN)

00 Table - Frame
F—TWN T L—AL4A

01A Head - Bed A
ANy FexXy FA

01B Head - Bed B
ANy FeRy FB

02A Thread cut A
Rty A

02B Thread cut B
1Y B

02C Thread cut C
ftpyc

02D Thread cut D
%ty D

03 Take up lever
X7

04A Needle bar A
A

04B Needle bar B
B

04C Needle bar C
gt C



05 Jump
Sy T

06A Thread guide A (Standard)
HFEA (EH)

06B Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)
$hEB (FRBH)

07 Color change

1%l

08 Drive
EX

10A H-direction pantograph drive
H 7 [ # 5X 8l

10B V-direction pantograph drive
V A | R E

11 Control
K|

12 Accessories
1B &

INDEX
® 5l






Machine layout (BENT-ZN)

Ic&ER (BENT-ZN)

@ @

[0LA[04B[OLC]

BENT-ZN



00 Table . Frame
=)L L —L

BENT-ZN



00 Table<Frame
F—=TIW - T L—A

I TEM LIST N DESCR |l ON #H&& QTY NOTE
1 |MF121000 |Table front 7=7 Vi 1
2 |{MF141010 |Table stopper front 70t i 6
3{A9019033 |Lever fastener =772+~ 2
4 |MF 141030 |Table leaf bracket 7=TW)-7773r 9} 1
5| MF121010 |Table(Rear) 7F-Th(®) 2
6 |[MF140070 |Table fixing plate F-Tht7v-b 2
7|MF140060 | Table adjust rubber(T=10) 7=7h7¥+A13/8-(T=10) 12
8 |[MEF 111000 |BENT frame BENT7 V-4 1
9 |MF141040 |Table adjuster F=INTI4RS- 2

10 |MF140050 |Machine level adjuster 60L BRVV77+29- 60L 4

11 |MF250131 |Cover plate A=T b~} 2

12 Tapping screw ¢5x12 ERR 9 EVPRY 5x12

13 Truss screw §5x16 HER NI 2hY 516

14 Hex. nut M10 Rty b M10

15 Hex. nut M5 RETeb M5

16 Flush screw M3x5 HEHEDNGY M3X5

17 Hex. socket bolt M5x23 RERREVD MoX23




01A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA 25

BENT-ZN



01A Head.Bed A
ANy FeXwy FA

| TEM LIST Na DESCRIPT O N B&sa Ty N OTE
1 | KL250051 |Arm side cable cover T-b34 Fr-7han- 1
2 |KL220090 |Upper shaft rear bearing collar L7/ Th3- 1
3| A9010017 |Bearing(60042Z) A7124(600422) 1
4 | KL 220040 |Upper shaft rear bearing case ATV Y5-2 1
5 | MY294600 |Arm top cover 7-LbaThI- 1
6 | KL220150 ;0il feltD VELZET 2] 1
71 KF220130 |Bevel gear(Upper shaft) Ay-(HD 1
8 ] KL220080 |Upper shaft collar H45- 2
9 |HP23 1390 |Thrust washer(Upper shaft gear) A5ANT 9y e- (HiFY-) 2
10| KL220130|0il feltB AV} B 2
11|KL220030 |Upper shaft middle metal LRI 1
12| KL220000 |Upper shaft 1 1
13| KC251330 |0il core L=75 f{ W& L=15 1
14 | KF220460 |Bevel gear(Vertical shaft upper) AAFT- (R 1
15 KL220140|0il feltC F4W720p C 1
16 |KL220050 |Vertical metal(Upper) A 1
17 KL220010 |Vertical shaft i 1
18 |[MY294440 |Handle gear No.l nyEREY- No. 1 1
19 | KL220020 {Upper shaft front metal Hagirw 1
20 | KF230420 |Take up lever cam set screw KBAALDZY 1
21| KB230050 |90 crank 90° 777 (gD 1
22| A901200°7}{Screw for bobbin(SML1/64 40x10) §1H47(SM11/64 140x10) 1
23| KB230010 |Take up levercam K6 90° with crank ¥4 K6 90° 93094 1
24 |MF210130 |Arm(BEND) 7-L(BENT) 1
25 Hex. socket screw M6Xx6 FERAILRY M6X6
26 |KB2300 30 [Take up lever cam K6 kBhh K6 1
27 Truss screw M4x30 TERE PIA04Y M4x30
28 Screw(SM1/4 40x4) THEhERY (SM1/4 1140%4)
29 Truss screw M4x8 TEREPADSY M4X8
30 Screw(SM15/64 28x10) Thayfixy (SM15/64 128%10) 1
(With adhesion) CEERD
31 | MF220000 |0il supply bracket Bi737 4} 1
32| A89075117 |Urethane tube U4-W 9b9 s¥2-7 U4-W 1
33 Truss screw M4x10 +ERf b ahky MAX10




01B Head - Bed B

ANy BNy EB

BENT-ZN



01B Head.Bed B
ANy FXyFB

(With spring washer)

(H3ED

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N I QTY N OTE
1 |KF220470 {Bevel gear(Vertical shaft upper) ARFY- (T 1
2 | KL220060 |Vertical shaft metal(Lower) £ 50(P 1
3| KL220140|{0il felt C A{V7:hh C 3
4 | KF220271 |Gear cover set ¥y-fri-y b 1
5| KX250000 |Cylinder bed cover A Y 7y-Ky FhNi- A 1
6 |[MF210110 |Barrel bed BEAsF 1
T|KF220440 |Bobbin case(5C-35-NS) FEVr-2(5C-35-NS) 1
8 | KF220410 |Bobbin FEy 1
9 | KF220750 |Rotating hook KHS 12-R YNW(Teflon) £ KHS 12-R YNW(7702) 1

10 | KF220230 |Lower shaft metal(Front) TRAIVGD 1

11| KF220290 |Lower shaft collar THAT- 1

12 | KL220070 |Lower shaft metal(Rear) T2 () 1

13 |KF220480 |Bevel gear (Lower shaft) A7 - (Ti) 1

14 Screw(SM11/65 40x5) TO8HE:Y (SMLL/65 1140%5)

15| KX250010 {Cylinder bed cover v vJ-Ry Fpii- 1

16,A9012027 |Hinge(TH-TH-T2) B (TH-TM-72) 1

17| KC2504 71 jBarrel bed cover Ay Fht- 1

18 | KC2504 82 |Barrel bed cover pressure spring WAy PRk 1

19| KC220210 |Lower shaft TH 1

20| KL220120|0il felt A N7 2 bA 1

21 Hex. socket bolt M8x40(With washers) RERAFVD MBXA0 (TS, /REED)

22 Hex. socket bolt M5x25 ARRAVE M5X25

23 KX250080 {Needle plate set screw(Hex. socket) LR Y GRAR) 9

24 Screw(SM1/4 40x4) THHfERY (SM1/4 140x4)

25 Hex. socket set screw M6x8 ~RRELRY MBX8

26 Screw(SM11/65 40x4) ThHRERY (SM11/65 1140%4)

217 Pan screw M3x6 T Ah%Y M3X6

28 Hex. socket bolt M12x35 AERRAVD M12x35




02A Thread cut A

ROYUA

29

(>—9)-6)
$RR0)

BENT-ZN



02A Thread cut A

kYA

ITEM LIST N DESCRI! PTI ON B @B QTY N OTE
1 | KX270021 |Throat plate(MK-5) multi cylinder SEMK-5) Ity 9- 1 '
2 KN270961 |Fixed knife A2 1
3|HT270160 |Lower thread support stay upper CMP ThRER7-F CMP 1
4 |HT2701 80 |Lower thread support stay lower CMP THEEZ7-T CMP 1
5| KN2T70952 |Driving knife iz 1
6 | A901306 6 |Wave washer (WW5) (SK) 9:-77774-(WW5) (SKD 1
71KX250080 |Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) HREDFY GO 2
8 ]KC270970 |Lower thread knife rotary shaft ThAREEH 1
9 |KX270010 |Fixed knife set screw HiEi 204 1

10 KX270280 |Throat plate MARKS multi cylinder a’ssy | #fi MARKSZI#YY29- a’ ssy 1

11 |KX2700 30 |Lower thread knife driving rod Tt 2ggoy F 1

12 | KC271120 |Lower thread knife driving lever(Upper) | FhAZEHVI-(E) 1

13[A9012114 |DU bush with flange(MB0O505-10FDU) #HDUT v¥2{MB0505~10FDU) 2

14| A9052005 |Micro switch V-01GL2255 v{y0x{+F V-01GL2255 1

15 |MF210080 |Sensor bracket \wkiEl 1

16 |MF210070 |Lower thread knife drive lever lower ThAZEHVA-T 1

17| MB295250 |Lever pin vi-Ey 1

18 | MB2952890 |Lever set pin VA-ty b EY 1

19 | MB295270 |Lever connection plate VI-BETV-} 1

20 |MB295260 |Motor lever collar T-§-Uit-hj- 1

21 | MF210060 |Motor lever E-§-bii- 1

22 |MF210050 |Thread cutter motor bracket FhE-4-737 1} 1

23 |MF510020 |Color change-Thread cutter motor i A0€-- 1

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 AEREEVS MAx8

25 Flush screw M3x8 RISV M3x8

26 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 AERfANE M3X6

217 Trass screw M3x15 FERf b7 MY M3X15

28 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARREEVS M3x8

29 Hex. nut M4 I At MA 38

30 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AERREVE MAX10

31 Hex. socket set screw M4X5 FERHEDFY MAX5

32 Pan screw M3x3 FERfEuhEY M3X3

33| KX270380 |Urethane washer ZMAERE 1




02B Thread cut B

RLB

12

BENT-ZN



02B Thread cut B

kY B

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B &S QTY N OTE
1 {A9056008 |Rotary solenoid(3ER25 33x3x8x9) n-91-7bj{F(3ER25 33x3x8x9) 1
2 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric AbySizdey 2
3[KC271960 |Solencid stay JVIAFAT- 1
4| KC271940 |Solenoid lever A JhJ4Fvr- A 1
5 KC271041 |Connecting clamp #8777 1
6 {KC271031 |Hook drive rod 7+)58uy ¥ 1
7|IKC271021 |Hook 231797 1
8 [KC271002 |Upper thread fixed shaft LA REEH 1
91 A9012007|Screw ELYRAY 1

10 KC2206 42 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder £ 1

position bracket

11 Hex. socket bolt M4x6 AERHAVE MAX6

12 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 NERFAEVE M4X18

13 Hex. nut M3 Rtah M3

14 Hex. socket bolt M3x5 AERfHEVE M3X5




02C Thread cut €
RULYC

23

BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN  BENT-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



02C Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
k1Y C (H =820
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N B QTY N OTE
1| A9056018 |Rotary solenoid(4ER67. 5-34x8x9) o-7Y-71J{F(4ER67. 5-34x8%9) | HX 1
orange tvry
2 | KL270081 |Thread away base HRo0A-2 Hx1
3| KL270260 |Switch stay M 1F27- HXx1
4 |A9052028 |Proximity switch(RS-603) {24 97 (RS-603) Hx1
5 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Aby/i-13bY Hx1
6 | KL270450 |Hook guide plate 71054 FTv-b HX1
7| KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever Howyv )4 Furi- Hx1
8 | KL270091 |Thread away hook guide HaowT 914 ¥ Hx1
9 | KL270101 |Thread away hook LYY HXx1
10|KL270120 |Connecting plate BHTL-+ Hx 1
11 KL270130 |Lever connecting pin 20 1 Hx?2
12 | KX270050 |Thread guard disk(Upper) HHnCE HX 1
13| KX270370 |Napped plate BETV-+ Hx?2
14 KX270070 |Thread guard disk spacer Hla<-4- Hx2
15| KX270060 |Thread guard disk bracket HHIT 77 9 b HX1
16 | KX270220 |Thread guard disk a’ ssy Filla’ ssy HX1
17 Truss screw M3x10 TR AT M3X10
138 Hex. nut M4(With spring washer) AEFe b MACRRERD
19 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 (Spring washer) REREEVY MAXT2(t7B4H)
20 Truss screw M4x16 TEREFI AT M4X16
21 Hex. socket set screw M4X8 MIRHLRY MAx8
22 Truss screw M3x6 TEREPIANRY M3X6
23 Truss screw M4x8 TERIPIANRY M4X8
2 4 Truss screw M3x6(With plain washer) FERH I A0RY M3X6 (B




020 Thread cut D

RTIUD

ES

BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN BENT-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



02D Thread cut D

(H=Head Q' TY)

(YD (H=7%)
i TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION B & % Q1Y N OTE
1 KX 270230 |Thread support apron a’ssy HFEITOY 2’ ssy Hx 1
2 |KF250250 | Thread hook shaft screw %L P Hx 2
3| KF250231 |Thread guard spring holder FHr R HX?2
4 |KF250241 |Thread hook spring LS HX 2
9 |KF250220 | Thread guard disk EY LI Hx?2
6 | KF230582 {Thread way guide KEf4 ¥ HXx9
(Por thread support apron) CkRfsz7ovE)
T]KX270110 |Thread support pin RRBEY HX9
8 | KX270100 |Thread support block #E§T0q) HXx9
9 | KX2700090 |Thread support clamp HR 507 Hx9
10 ]KX2701 20 | Thread support spring HRE R Hx9
11 | HT27006 2 |Thread support clamp set screw RE IR HX?9
12 | KX270080 | Thread support apron FREL Ty HX1
13 | KX2708340 |Thread support a’ssy K 2’ ssy Hx |
14 |HT230520 |Needle bar driver stopper SHRTAA b9 /t- Hx 1
15|A9012368 |Spacer(Bind bush) AR-4-(8&7yV2) HXx 1
16 | KX270360 | Thread support push rod Ty va0yf Hx 1
17 | KX270320 |Thread support push pin HEET 9y kY Hx1
18 | KX270290 |Thread support lever AREUA- HXx 1
19[A9012127|B-ring($3) EXiLh& (FFEE §3) Hx1
20 | KX270310 |Thread support link KR ) HX1
21 |KX270350 |Thread support return spring RN -3 Hx 1
221 KX270300 |Thread support lever pin FRfVI-Ey HX 1
2 31>}&9 056013 |Keep solenoid(TDS-KI0SL) $-77vJ4F(TDS-K10SL) HX1
24| KC270101 |Solenoid pin JVJ4FEY HXx1
25 KX270330 |Thread support base FREA-1 HXx1
26 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With washers) AERHEEVE MAX12 (R, f3BEARD
27 Hex. socket button bolt M3x10 AERIRI VD M3X10

(With washers)

(g, /3H&MD

Hex. socket bolt M3X6

AERREVE M3X6

Hex. socket bolt M3x8(With washers)

NERERVD M3X8(HER, /RERD

O | |oo

Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With plain washer)

REREEVD M3x6(TERH)

Hex. socket set screw M5x8

NERHLESEY M5x8

Hex. socket set screw Mdx4

FARHEDRY MAx4

LW W |w |w o [
—

Hex. socket set screw M3x6

RERREDZT M3X6




03 Take up lever
R




03 Take up lever
X B
ITEM| LIST N DESCRIPTION ®B&E Q1Y N OTE
1 | KX2300090 |Driving shaft il | 1
2 |KX230162|Stocker Abah- 1
3 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 AERHEARY MEX6
4 | KX230070 |Driving shaft bush(Upper) FE7yy2(k) 1
5| KT230031 |Take up lever driving lever XEggL- 1
6 | HT23009 0 | Take up lever driving roller Xi§Boo 1
T|HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft XEgooH 1
8 | KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ssy XBao 2’ ssy 1
9 | KT230051 |Take up lever driving lever a’ ssy XEgBUA- a7 ssy 1
10[A9012164 |Washer(R-TW0815) W-av23 A7 174~ (R-TWO815) 1
11|KB230100 |Take up lever driving shaft metal b Lo 1
12| KB230110 |Take up lever driving shaft Pl 1
13 HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set | HBEHU/A-BEE 2y 7- 1
collar
14 (KX230130 |Take up lever shaft KEve7h 1
15| KX230140 |Take up lever spacer KEAR-4- 8
16 | KX230151 |Take up lever(ZN multi) KECIN?VE) 9
17| KX230120 |Take up lever collar XEdh- 1
18 | KX230110 |Take up lever bracket KBT57q b 1
19 | KX230200 |Take up lever 2’ ssy XB a’ ssy 1
20| KX240020 |Thread guard K 1
21 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With washers) AERHANE MAX10 (T, ISREEH)
2 2 Hex. socket set screw M5x6(With adhesion) | AERHES%Y M5x6CEEM
23 Hex. nut SM7/32(With spring washer) Kitab SMT/320%88H)
24 |HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) TERELNG Y CEER) 1
25 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 AERHES3Y MAX8
26 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 RERHENE M4X8
217 Truss screw M3X8 13324V M3x8
28 | KX250100 |Front cover(Upper. Needle indication) filin/- (L. #5&%) 1
29| KX250030 |Front cover(Lower) filn - 1
30| KX230310 |Take up lever shim(t0.3) XBYA(t0. 3) 2
31 Truss screw M3x5 TR 4T M3x5
32| KXT790000 |Needle indication seal Hzry-W 1




{

\.lvésvgugv

29

ETHE A

04A Needle bar A

vvuvvvwggs
0

w

BENT-ZN



04A Needle bar A

## A

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI| ON BT QTY N OTE
1 |HT2301 30 |Needle bar cap Hityy7 9
21 HT230151 |Needle bar guide ftigi1 ¥ 9
3| HT230041 {Needle bar o 9
4 |HT 230810 |Needle bar 2’ ssy it 2’ ssy 9
5| HT230251 |Needle bar spring ik 9
6 | HT 230263 | Washer for set clamp 1 M7/ TRER 9
7|HT230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp FiEs b Iv7 9
8 | KX230250 |Needle bar spring(Lower) SRR (T 9
9 |HT2301 43 |Pressure foot i 9

10 |KF230910 |0-ring(Small) DZACD) 9

11 | MF230000 |Washer 2.4 ¢11 F252779%4- 2.4 ¢11 9

12 |HT230670 |Needle clamp(With hook) #ED (7971 9

13 |FNO70011SNY | Needle(DBXK5-NY11S) #(DBXK5-NY11S) 9

14| KX230280 |Slide block 234 F7uy’y 1

15 KX2301 80 |Needle bar felt HE7 20} 1

16 | KF230920 |0-ring(large) 0/ 7R 138

17 KX230040 |Bearing plate A7y 7Y 7v-} 1

18| KX230010 |LM base LMA-2 1

19 | KX230060 |LMguide LM#A 1

20| KX230022 |Base plate A-z7V-+ 1

21| A9012005 3 |Hex socket set screw M6x0, 75x8 AERREA AT (B MBXO0. 75x8 2

22| KX230190 |LMstopper LMz b2 2

23| KX230030 |Bearing guide WML 1

24| KX230050 |Bearing pin ATYsYEY 1

25 | A9010065 |Ball bearing 68622 F-M792Y 68611 1

26 | KX230080 {Driving shaft bush(Lower) §947972(F) 1

27 | KF230240 {Needle clamp screw(SM3/64 SM9/64-40) H#ikHzy (SM9/64 140) 9

28 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AARREVS M3X8

29 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 AR RY MAx4

30 Hex. socket bolt M3x25 AERHEVE M3X25

31 Hex. socket flush screw M3x25 RERHEEN D M3x25

32 Hex. socket bolt M5x16(With washers) RETHFVE M5X16 (T4, /RER)

33 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARREVE M3X8

34 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 RERHEN M3X6

35 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With washers) RERHAND MAx6 (RS, /3B

36 Hex. socket button bolt M3x6 KERRRS AN M3X6

37 Hex. socket bolt M5x12 FERHAVE M5X12

38 Hex. socket set screw M4x12 ARRHEARY () M4x12

39 Hex. socket bolt M4x15(With washers) AEARAEVD MAX15 (TS, RRERD

40| KX230300 |Slide block a’ssy 23{F7a+) a’ ssy 1




04LB Needle bar B

TR

BENT-ZN



04B Needle bar B

i # B

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON I Q1Y N OTE
1 |HB230590 |Set screw for return spring 09~27YYBERY 1
2| HB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring H)5-0270 7y 1
3 | HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing pin HETHETEY 1
41 A9012190 |DU bush(MBO606DU) DU7 72 (MBO606DU) 1
5 | HB 230383 Needle bar driver M+ 1
6 |HT230201 |Needle bar driver a’ssy $tEN+CGHD 1
7T|HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar SR by ity AT~ 1
8 |HB230 414 |Needle bar driver stopper SN2 E - 1
9 | HB 23037 24 Needle bar driver fixing base B ] 1

10| KX230210 |Driver fixing base spacer N+t aR-4- 1

11| KB230080 |Needle bar driver guide block SN+ Tny) 1

12 | KB230070 {90 crank left screw 90° 7573 1

13| KB230060 {Crank rod y5s9a9f 1

14 [A9011115 [Needle bearing(K9x12x10T2) Z=FIR7 )77 (K9x12X10T2) 1

15 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) | ABRH#NE MAx12(FEED)

16 Hex. socket bolt M4x15(With plain washer) | ABAH#VE M4x15(FESH

17 Hex. socket set screw MAx4(With adhesion) | ABREESRY MAX4CEERM




0LC Needle bar C

PTHEC

BENT-ZN



04C Needle bar C

¥ C
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON BamH QTY N OTE
1 | KX270251 {|Cap cover BrAn- 1
2 |KX250051 |Side cover(L) JEnr-(L) 1
3| KX250070 |Front cover(L) fimasi-(L) 1
4 |KX250041 |Side cover(R) finr-(R) 1
5 |MF2501 40 |Head cover Ay Fhn- 1
i Truss screw M4x6 TERbIANY MAXE 1
7 Truss screw M3x6 TE P TA0%Y M3X6 1




) )

~

0

Y,

0
o

v

BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN BENT-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

0S - Jump



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
Sy 27 (H=38D)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B & B QTY N OTE
1 {HB240080 |Manual cancel pin Fh4 v Nty HXx1
2 | KX240040 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket A ZAZRAL Sk RdS HXx1
3| KX230100 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HERL =BTy b Hx1
4 |HT 230220 |Needle bar stopper b 90— Hx1
5 |HT 2306 20 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HEZ o /-BHEY Hx1
6| A9056020 |Rotary solenoid o-9Y-JbJ4F Hx1
(3BR35x3%8x%9, L=45) (3ER35x3%8x9, L=45)
7T|HB230560 |Sheet for rotary solenoid o-9Y-yU )4 FRy-}b Hx1
8 | HB24004 1 | Jump eccentric FryTrdey HXx 2
9 |HB230580 |Solenoid noise prevention cover J VA PR A - Hx1
10 |HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever AR Hx1
11 |HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin CARZEAZEN 2 ¥ Hx1
12 | KB240040 |Cancel bracket FrrENTIh b Hx1
13|HB240110 |Cancel return spring ey -v27) 4 Hx1
141 KX240050 |Cancel rod Frrehogf Hx1
15[A9014051 {0-ring P-5 0y»¥ P-5 Hx1
16 A9012051 |E-ring ¢6 EF bk 46 Hx1
17 |HB240090 |Cancel rod guide $yveiny FA4 F Hx1
18 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With washers) RARAFVE MAXB (A, SRR
19 Hex. socket bolt M4xi2 FERHAVE MAX12
20 Hex. socket button bolt M4x10 AERHF) vEND MAX10
21 Hex. socket button bolt M4x5 FARERS vV E MAX5
22 Hex. socket button bolt M4x12 RARRES VD M4X12
(With adhesion) (BEHD
23 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With adhesion) | AL %Y MAXACEERID
2 4 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 RARFENE M4X8




06A Thread guide A (Standard)

BENT-ZN



06A Thread guide A

RiE A
ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON BRmB QTY N OTE
1 | HT240120 |Tension base case Fryavhl-1 1
2 | KX330320 |Tension base cover Frya v~ 1
3]1A9068032 FCW clamp FCW-26 FCW7377 FCW-26 1
4 |HT240150 |Base 4 9
5 HT 240160 |Tension earth plate 7Uyas7-27V-} 1
6 |HT 240170 |Upper thread detection point of contact | LS 9
7T|HT240180 |SM-nut SMFy} 9
8 Number label #5350 1
9 | KX240031 |Second thread guide plate E24FATV-b 1
10 |HT240062 |First thread guide(YN) LA 1
11 |HT240391 |Thread guide plate(YN) FERTV-P(YN) 1
12 {EBYO01621 |4640 head SW board(ZN) 4640 Ay FSWER(ZN) 1
13| KX330330 |Tension base cover A FyyavRAN- A 1
14 |HT240523 |Tension unit(A’ ssy) AT 9
15| HT240211 |First thread guide fixing case 1oBAEARRT-2 1
16 | HT 240220 |First thread guide fixing cover LBk A/t 1
17|HT240230 |First thread guide fixing base IoBAZARA-2 1
18 |HT240240 |Blind cap ’ T3 v K97 1
19 | HT240331 | Thread guide for first tension 1287093 /BHEA 9
20| KX24001 0 |Tension base bracket(L) 7rya/BR-2(L) 1
21| KX240000 |Tension base bracket(R) 77v38%-1(R) 1
22 Pan screw M3x6 AR Y M3X6
23 Tapping screw [ ¢3x12 tERfy v Ev Y2928 ¢3x12
24 Hex. socket set screw M4x12 AARNLA %Y M4X12
25 Tapping screw $3x12. TRV 2Y 4312
2 6 Truss screw M4x10 1R IA0ES MAXLO0
27 Tapping truss screw ¢4x10 TFHI 1LV EIADEY $4X10
28 Pan head tapping screw B tight ¢3x8 1 §5+7 B 44} 43x8
29 Hex. socket button bolt M5x12 RERFARS vEVE M5X12
(With plain washer, spring washer) (PR, 3R
30 Truss screw M3x8 R P T AN M3X8
31 Pan head tapping screw B tight $3x5 1A§5+7 B 44} ¢3x5
21 EBYO01625 |HI842 H1842 1
IT exclusive use 16 lead flat cable 1580168779 -7
33| KX250110 |Needle bar indication L0 1
34 | Hex. socket bolt NAYS(With washers) ARRREVE WAXG (TS /ARH)
35 |KX240150 |Tension earth cable(ZIN) 77Y3v7=-Rr=TW(IN) 1
36 Pan screw M3x6 TERHENM Y M3X6




06B Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)

REB (FRERD

BENS-YN BENY-YN BENSME-YN BENYME-YN BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN BENT-ZN
BENR-YN BENB-YN BENRME-YN - BENBME-YN BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN

BENSH-YN BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN BENBHE-YN



06B Thread guide B(Lower thread sensorium) (H=Head Q' TY)
FEB (TFREHM) (H=5%0)
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON i QTY N OTE
1 |HT 240340 |Thread guide for second tension 2987793 /B4ER Hx9
2| HT240290 |Tension wheel FUyavd - HX9
3| HT240300 |Thread guide pin #H4 FEY Hx18
4 |HT 240250 |Lower thread detection box case(YN) TR 1 25-2(YN) Hx1
5| HT 240310 |Tension wheel bearing 730 -V HX9
6 | KN54051 0 | Tension wheel nut Frrar-hsb HXx9
7T | HT240100 |Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) | FHREEY#-7127(YN) HXx9
8 | HT 240280 | Lower thread detection box base(YN) THBAE 7 28-2(YN) HXx 1
9 |EBYO0 1110|4690 lower thread detection sensor board | 4690 Tikirs4-£R Hx1
10 |HT240270 |Lower thread detection box cover(YN) ThBAR2 22078 (YND Hx1
11 Truss screw M4x10 AR IR M4X10
12 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 AERRFVE M2X3
13 Pan screw M3x6 FERHENNRY M3X6
14 Tapping pan screw [ $3x8 TR 7 EvBNDR V2 §3%8
15 Tapping pan screw ¢3x12 +$Rﬁ§7t'yfxf\vl\1-‘/ 93x12




07 Color change
BRZ

19

BENT-ZN




07 Color change
Bz

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N B @B oTY N OTE
1 {HP321720 |Encoder drive gear No.2 172-Y-§8¥7- No.2 1
2| MF330010 |Potentiometer bracket Fovai-4-7irsb 1
3IMF510010 (Potentiometer(M-22E10-050) #7vv35-4-(M-22E10-050) 1
4 |MF320000 |Potentiometer drive gear Froyat-75eET- 1
5 | MF 330040 |Color change side plate B4 F7V-} 1
6 | A9010107 |Washer(AS1024) 7+1-(AS1024) 2
7| KX330120 |Bearing hold collar A7) rdehi- 1
8 [MF 330000 |Color change cam BlkhL 1
9 |[MF 330030 |Color change base BFiA-% 1

10 | MF320010 [Needle Turning bevel gear No.2 Z=Fg-zy ¥Ry~ No. 2 1

11 |MF510020 |Color change motor(TS3617N3E9) &#7£-7-(TS3617N3E9) 1

12 KR3301890 |Needle Turning bevel gear - PNy -2 YAy 1

13 | MF330050 |Head under cover Ay FT /Y11= 1

14 | MF250080 |Color change cover /- 1

15| KX330160|Connecting collar shaft B0l 5

16|A901006 3 |Miniature bearing(MR10522) 1272 7E8% (MR10522) 5

17| MF330020 |Connecting block 7o) 1

18 | KX330280 |Connecting base plate BA-270-} 1

19 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 MiRREAXY MAXS

20 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 ARRFAVE M3X10

21 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 ARRHEVE M5X20

22 Hex. nut M5 Aitrb M5

23 Hex. socket set screw MGX6 AERHEARY MEX6

2 4 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 MIRHL %7 MDX5

25 J Truss screw M3x8 FEf I 0%Y M3X8

26 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 AERREVD MEX25

27 E-ring ¢3 EELSE 63 5

28 Hex. nut M6 [ ~iFsb M6 38

29 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 ARAHEVE M5X18

30|A90111 34 |DU bush with flange(MB1010-18FDU) $DU7 72 (MB1010-18FDU) 2

3

—

Flush bolt M5x18

AHRHIEVE M5X18




08 Drive

7% 3)

BENT-ZN



08 Drive

X %
ITEM LIST N DESCRI!IPT O N I QTY N OTE
1 A9020181 |Main shaft timing belt(100S5M400) 444 307AKH(10085M400) 1
2| MF310010 |Main shaft motor pulley We-s-itg7-1- 1
3 1 MY29 4280 |Adapter for encoder Ly3-¥-R7974- 1
4 |KC510240 |Coupling(ML-27-6) 1777 (ML-27-8) 1
5 | MF310040 |Encoder bracket 1y3-47559} 1
6 | MF510000 |Bncoder(With circle bracket) Ly3-YGRET7 59 MDD 1
(T$5307N510) (T$5307N510)
7TI{MF510030 |Main shaft motor(90W 4P PHASE3) 1%t-7-(90W 4P PHASE3) 1
8 {MF310030 |Motor base plate £-4-R-27V-} 1
9 |MF310020 |Motor bracket -§-777 v} 1
10 |MF310000 |Main shaft motor drive pulley HgE-7-987-1- 1
11 |[MY294450 |Handle gear No.2 Ay Er#7-No. 2 1
121A9012077 |DU bush(MB1010DU) DU7y%2(MB1010DU) 2
13 |MY294430 |Handle bearing Ny ¥ 1
14{MY294470 |Spring for handle N EVRRZ 1
15| MY294460 |Handle shaft N/ FV 97} 1
16 [ MY294420 |Handle HPK63XC10 77a-bynsFb HPK63XC10 1
17 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 AREEVE MBX20
138 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 RERRFVE MAX10
19 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AEREAVE M4x15
20 Hex. nut M8 ~itsh M6
21 Hex. socket flush bolt M6x25 RERRIFLE M6X25
22 Hex. socket bolt MBX15 RERHEVE MBX15
23 Hex. socket bolt MGX8 RERHFID MBXS
2 4 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 FARHLDZY M6X6
25 Hex. socket button bolt M5X15 rERHAS vENE MBXL5




10A H-direction pantograph drive
H 7 mEEED

o5

&
28

WY

s
—_

BENT-ZN L2

Eao—9)



10A H-direction pantograph drive

H 7 [ & EK &

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B &R QTY N OTE
1 |MF 480150 |Shaft holder y47 MY - 2
21A9011103 |Metal bush(SMZ10-20) 29N +y1(SMZ10-20) 4
3 {MF480161 |H-shaft housing Hgny vy 2
41 A9011235 |Guide shaft(SF10g6-450L) H#4{Fy+7+(SF10g6-450L) 2
5 | MF481210 |H-support bracket rear H$E-1755 9 & 2
6 MF480190 |H-belt clamp HAWNy 777 2
7T |MF 480340 |Magnet bracket ke b9} 1
8| A9052030 [Magnet Wish 1
9 {A90520 31 |Magnetic memory promixing switch BREREEA 17 1

10 | MF480330 |0rigin point sensor bracket BRev4-757 9} 1

11 |MF481180 |H-base bracket right HA-2757 9} & 1

12]A90100389 |Bearing with flange 75 7IEAT /Y 4

13| A90201 84 |H-timing belt(10055M1295) H 43794} (10085M1295) 2

14 |MF481240 |H-timing pulley front 9432779~ & 2

15[A9012406 |Roll bush(6x6.5) £7772(6%6.5) 2

16 [ A9010106 |Shin-ring(SP-006050) 7hY 77 (SP-006050) 2

17| MF481300 |H-pulley adjust block H7-U-7942} 7y} 2

18 | MF481170 |H-base bracket left HA-27374} £ 1

19 A9011236 |Pillow block 12mm(SBPP201F) En-7os7 12um(SBPP201F) 3

20 [MF481230 |H-timing pulley rear Hy43007-U- & 2

21 |MF480130 |H-shaft motor timing pulley Hig®-5-it§7-1- 1

22 A90201 83 |Timing belt(15085M295) §4 37k (15055M295) 1

23 |MF481290 |H-drive connecting shaft 12mm HEgEE +7} 12mm 1

24 {MF480400 |Pantograph drive motor pgge-7- 1

25 |MF481220 |H-pulse motor bracket HAVAE-§=T37 9} 1

26 |[MF480140 |H-shaft motor drive pulley Hige-7 -5 7-1- 1

217 Hex. socket bolt M4x25 AARHEVD MAX25

28 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 REARFVD M5X20

29 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 RERAEVE M5X15

30 Truss screw M3X6 T R0%Y M3X6

31 Hex. socket bolt M6x15 RARHFV D MBX15

32 Truss screw M3x8 R b R0%Y M3x8

33 Hex. socket bolt M5x12 MiRHRVE M5X12

34 Hex. bolt M6x45 AARVE MBX45

35 Hex. nut M6 #tsh MB

386 Hex. socket bolt M8x18 AEREAIE MBX18

317 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 REREFVE M4X15

38 Hex. nut M8 ATyl M8

39 Hex. nut M5 7t h M5

40 Hex. socket bolt M5x70 RERGFNE M5XT0

41 Hex. socket bolt M5x8 ARREFEVE M5X8

42 Hex. socket bolt M8x80 AEREEVE M8X80

431 A90111283 |Felt seal(FLMI0) 72 py-M(FLM10) 4




10B V-direction pantograph drive
V A m2EREN

BENT-ZN



10B V-direction Pantograph drive

V 7 | # EK g

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N B &R QTY N OTE

11 A9020182 |Timing belt(10085M3800); 74377k (100S5M3800) 1

2 {MF 480360 |Guide block #i1 ¥ oy 1

3 JMF 480340 |Magnet bracket ket 3AvkiEls 2

4 1A9052030 |Magnet ks b 2

5 {MF480090 |Clamp plate 150770-} 3

6 | MF 480320 |0Origin point rail BAV-V 1

7 | MF 480350 |Spacer for rail fixing(L=18) V-MEERAR-¥(L=18) 2

8 |[MF 480000 |Rail cover b=in- 1

9 | MF480010 |V-track rail L=780 | VaiL-b L=780 2
10 |BKK460062]|Prodect frame fixing stay a’ ssy HRERMIA7- 2 ssy 1
11 |BMF480380]|Prodect frame fixing stay(R) a’ssy YRR 27-(R) @’ ssy 1
12 |MF480080 |V-shaft motor drive pulley Vigt-5-gi7-1- 1
13 | MF481120]|V-pulse bracket VAVATT5 1} 1
14 |MF480400 |Pantograph drive motor HE#E-4- 1
15 | MF480370 |Product frame attachment ME#79 971 7b 1
16 | MF480040 |V-shaft pulley Vi7-1- 2
17 |MF480420 | Spacer(10x5. 1x2.6) AR-#-(10%5, 1x2. 6) 9
18 |BMF480061]|V-guide roller a’ssy V##1{Fo-5- a’ ssy 4
19 |MF480021 |Base plate A-2fv-} 1

0 |MF480030 jlidler 74 F5- 7

1 |MF480500 |Adjust block 7Y4AbTa9) 1

2 |MF480330 |Origin point sensor bracket B&E 47379 b 2

3]A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch BRG] o F 2

4 | KF7380500 |Truss screw s i

5 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 AERHRV S M3X10

6 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AERHRVD MAX10

7 Truss screw M3x6 FRA M9 AT M3X6

8 Hex. socket bolt M4x25 MAREEVE M4x25

9 Flush screw M5x12 TFRHINRY M5X12

0 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 ARREENE M5X15

1 |MF 480450 |Hex socket button bolt M3x8 RARHES AVE M3X8

Hex. socket bolt M4Xx15

FRRAEND MAX15

Hex. nut M5

ARty h M5

Hex. socket bolt M5x12

REREFVD MBX12

Hex. socket bolt M5x20

AEREEVD M5X20

Hex. socket button bolt M5x18

REREES /EVE M5X18

Hex. socket button bolt M4x10

AERHFVEVE M4X10

Hex. socket button bolt M5x20

AARHE VEVE MBX20

Truss screw M3x10

HERE PS5 204 M3X10

B oo o o W | (W (W Joo oo W [N N[NNI NN DN DN

QO DO |0 |~ | (Ul | W DN

Hex. socket bolt M5x35

ARV M5X35




11 Control

il i

BENT-ZN



11 Control
H

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON B EmE Ty N OTE
1 |MF250050 |Center rear cover ZAtls 1
2 {MF250040 |Rear panel A3 1
3IMF25006 0 |Front panel R 707M2IR 1
4 |MF250000 | Cover(R) =R 1
5 | MF250070 |Front panel L 707 MZIL 1
6 | MF250011 |Cover(l) H=(L) 1
7| MF790030 |Power box seal BRRa IRy~ 1
8§ |MF250020 {Main shaft cover /- 1
9 | EAY039AS5 | Power BOX &HBOX 1

10 |MF250120 |Right end cover by Fhn- 1

11 |MF251100 |Left side cover Efih /- 1

12 | EAY039A3 | Transformer Y223 1

13| EAY039A2 | Driver box F5{1-B0OX 1

14| EAY039A1 [Operation box #B0X 1

15| MF250031 |Side cover R #4 FA5-R 1

16 |MF251110 |Right side cover Hih - 1

17| MF2500890 |Left end cover ExvFan- 1

18 |EBYO1T710 |Emergency stop switch(HW1B-V40) FREESW(HW1B-V40) 1

19 Trass screw M58 TERERIADZY M5X8

20 Hex, flange bolt M58 AERR7F 29 FND M5X8

21 Trass screw M3x6 6 A0 M3X6

22 Hex. flange bolt M4X8 KERRTI 7N MAXS

23 Hex. socket bolt M6x15 RERfAVE MBX15

24 Hex. socket bolt M6x12 MREAVE MEX12

25 Hex. socket bolt M5x12 FEREAVE M5X12

26 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AEREAVE MAX10

97 |MF510040 | TANTO outlet socket A ssy TANTO #fjavev A’ ssy 1




12 Accessories

TR

BENT-ZN



12

Accessories

ff B M

ITEM LIST No DESCRIPT I ON Baf QTY N OTE
1 |MF710001 |Spool holder a’ssy #it a’ ssy 1
2 |HT240480 |Thread collar 1 #01 30
3 HP241480 |Thread guide for second tension 2VBAURER 15
4 |HT710000 |Spool holder pin RITEY 15
5 | MF710011 |Thread base bracket FLTA-2T379 b 1
6 [MF110011 |Bxclusive use stand LEH] 1
7 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 NERfAVE MAX10
8 Hex. set screw M5X6 AEAFEDZT M5X6
9 Hex. set screw MGX6 AERRIEDEY M6X6

10 Hex. flush bolt M4x10 AEREIAVD M4X10

11 Hex. socket frange bolt MGX15 ~ERETT VIR MBX15

12 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 ARV MBX20







m143299228339532877914018173931376719264564524
”1111 | M| | || | i —
=

S|m m|<|<| |<| |m|m|lalalalm @ < <|< <|<i<|m| |<|<|al |<i<
ﬂ011116661434444445,5435555551274.43344445442544
Rll1110001000000000000000000010000000000000000
[72]

Sl w|ol—~|wlo|” | o|la|m|lo|~|s|lolo|ololo|lo|ol~|olo|lo|o|lojo|~|—locjo|lo|m|—r|lo|lrmnlc|lojo|le
MOOAAAAlZ21”770090126009523400919002459034502562271
Plos|os|o|o|—lwolwo|e=|—la|m|m|o|s|sw|o|v|v|oc|lo|o|o|clo|~|m|v|=|oclo|o|—~|—|—]—|ca|ca|c|ca|wio|o]|o
_I033331111100000000000000000111000000000000000
SMO0000000M33333333333444444342333333333333333
I.FV..V..V..V..V..V..V..V..722222222222222222223222222222222222
d|s|<|<|<|<|m|m|m|@|Z|mimimimmioaalia/ioomimaiaia s sdE B BB BB BB BB e e e e
GGG FAR TR RN R3] N2l W Ro ) Faud Rond faad Re off Fa sl Ro o] Funf Hean] fon] Fanll Bun) Raull fank Bun] Jaul Jun] funl Band oo} fan) Runl Jand Jun) Fand fan Run) Jaul fanp o) fanl fand fuuf Jand fan
m326566243049296612390455653112344849313163208
” (O3 <M ~— | O ||| —{— — || 1 o [aN] ||
=

Sl<i<| |<|<| |[<|m|<| |<|<|<|a|m) (< |<ia) oAl ml<|<|<|o|<|m|<|m|malo| |<|<|mim
=l |vlo(-lo|io|r-lolo|—a|—|wlis|lo|aa|o|sa|jo|ajv|o|co|lojlola|alo|o|o|lojaaiav|ol—]|o|o
m010010101011000000000001000011100111100000011
[72]

—lo | m|wlo|e=|jm|wv|o|w|v][ol=|e{e]|—|o|=]v|=|v|c|olo|o|—{om|—~|cajm|s|v|o|lo|lo|—~|—~]jo|m|w|o|jec ||
M136600012333002557126960653888802333301123166
olo|lo|lolm|mlm|m|rlr|lca|lc|lo|o|o|o|olo|m|alalm|mliv|o|lolo|w|a|a|dlolojo|lolojo|lalala|la|la|~{T]7
TOOOOOO1111112222222222223490000222222666685MM
5111111111111111111111111111222255555555556744
—lojo|o|o|o|olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|ojo|o|ojo|o|o|o|o|ojo|o|ojo|o|jo|o|o|o|o|o|ojeo|o|oioioiC|wln
dojo|o|o|o|lojo|o|olo|o|lo|o|o| ool |lo|lolo|o|o|o|lao|aole|o|olo|oo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|alo|olo] . is
|| ||| << ||| ||| d|d|d|d]d]g|d| || d || d| || dig|d|g |||l | <] <L | <Cim |




I N D E X
LIST N SECTION Na ITEM LIST N SECTION Na | TEM
HT2 4006 2 0 6A 10| KC271041 0 2B 5]
HT2 40100 0 6B T KC2T7T1120 02A 12
HT240120 06 A 1| KC2T71940 0 2B 4
HT240150 0 6A 4 1 KC2T7T1960 0 2B 3
HT2 40160 06 A 5 I KC510240 0 8 4
HT2 40170 0 6A 6 | KF220130 01A 7
HT240180 06 A T KF220230 0 1B 10
HT240211 06A 15 KF2202T71 0 1B 4
HT2 40220 0 6A 16 | KF220290 0 1B 11
HT2 40230 06 A 17| KF220410 0 1B 8
HT240240 0 6A 18| KF220440 01B 7
HT2 40250 0 6B 4 | KF 220460 01A 14
HT2 40270 0 6B 10| KF220470 01B 1
HT2 40280 0 6B 8| KF220480 0 1B 13
HT2 40290 0 6B 2| KF220750 01B 9
HT2 40300 0 6B 3| KF230240 04A 27
HT2 40310 06B 5 | KF230420 0 1A 20
HT240331 06 A 19| KF230500 03 8
HT2 40340 0 6B 1 | KF 230582 02D 6
HT2 40391 06A 11| KF230910 0 4 A 0
HT2 40480 12 2| KF230920 04A 6
HT?2 40523 06A 4 1 KF250220 02D 9
HT2 7006 2 02D 1 KF250231 02D 3
HT2 70160 02A 3| KF250241 02D 4
HT2 70180 02A 4 | KF250250 02D 2
HTT710000 12 4 | KFT730500 10B 2 4
KB230010 0 1A 23| KL220000O0 01A 12
KB230030 0 1A 26 | KL220010 01A 17
KB230050 01A 21| KL220020 01A 19
KB230060 048B 13| KL220030 01A 11
KB2300T70 0 4B 121 KL220040 01A 4
KB2300820 0 4B 11 KL220050 0 1A 16
KB230100 03 11 KL220060 0 1B 2
KB230110 03 12| KL220070 01B 12
KB240040 05 12| KL2206080 01A 8
KC220210 01B 19 KL2200290 01A 2
KC220¢6432 028B 10| KL220120 01B 20
KC250471 0 1B 17 KL22013°20 01A 10
KC250482 0 1B 18| KL220140 01A 15
KC251330 01A 13| KL220140 0 1B 3
KC2701¢01 02D 241 KL220150 0 1A 6
KC270970 02 A 8| KL250051 01A 1
KC271002 0 2B 8 | KL2T70081 02C 2
KC2T71021 028B T KL2T70091 02C 8
KC271031 02B 6 | KL2T70101 02C 9




X

E

N D

m_.a9423370039112542.900706110820753163375823270986
”12 [\ ] S| ) v || | v Y =N |[ = |ON | ] ||| | |||} v
=

Sim ojo|lo|m|<« <i<|<<||ojojo|alalalalalojalol<|alalalalalalaialo]| <« < | <t < |<d|<<| <
T134441236222222222222242222222222277766322222
ROOOOOO000000000000000000000000000000000000001
w
001100000010000000000010000000000000000000001
m134578801123567890122358901234567..00260023056791
000000011000000001112222233333333311233022220
TOOOO00000000000000000000000000000000000055550
8555555555777777777777777777777777733333999991
|222222222222222222222222222222222233333722221
e altal el e el e e e e e R e e s s e P e e P e A A N N P P A P E I I I R I R A = Y =A== == 2
MMM X MIMIMIM MMM MMM MMM MMM MM M M MM M M M M M e M S S S S S
m70136522562590003749461300745625290840010092455
_.||. | i O[N]~ [aN] ||t || v | i<Fr| M [N AN | N
=

Slo|lo|o|lo|lolj«x|<]|alo|m <|<g|<|<|<|< < < | < m|<|<¢|< < | < < <|m
T222222222673344444434353333334434444366365561
ROOOO00000000000000000000000000000000000000000
w
000002100001102000000000000120000000000010000
M123655600193512345678901234568901580101234550
111249944510000000000011111111122223300000010.
TOOOO00022000000000000000000000000000000000000
8777777777433333333333333333333333333344444445
l|222222222532222222222222222222222222222222222
e I e A A A Al A e P e e e P R T B P P R S N N P I I I I S I IS S I I I s
el g I o o o N N N N ol I g o o ) o e o I B B N I N N N N I R N I R N R R N R N E A N N A v




X

E

N D

mooggonoz516136602737254471138155043763317715736v
= —|ea|—]| [-SHN-N — | I I Rl e o I R Rl NN — -SER] [N —
=

MBBBBBBBAAAAABABABBBBABBBBBAAAAAAAA <
—lolojo|o|o|o|o|o|o|ojojo|lo|o|lo|o|lolo|lo|lojloljlo|o|lo|o|o|o|o|o|o|lo|ojo|ofwjt-|a|t~ ||~ |||~ |c]co
ml11111111111111111111111111111111100000111100
(72
olo|lH|lo|lo|lo|lojolo|lo|H|lo|lojlolo|lolo|lojlo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lojojo|lo|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|H|H|o|lo|lo
m0123489345692334456700250278123490012234013002
olo|lojojo |||l Ao ||| A|AdA|[H]N|a|la|lN|la|mio|lo|lo|lo|lo|o|lo|lo|lo|aa| <
Hlolo|lojlojlolo|olo|lo|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|lojojlo|olo|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|H|dH|dH]| A1+ |H|lo|lo|lo|lojo|o|o|o|lo] |
N]oojocofoojococjcoj{oo|ocojcojoo|co|oo|oo|coloo|joo|oocjoo|oc0joo|oco|co|oo]|loo|co|cw|o|oo|w|oo|w]|w|w|w|w|—H|HA|[—A|A|A|[Ad]|—]|—|lom]|m
— | || | (||| || || FO O[O IO~
| P | B P P | P | P P | P | P | P | P | P | P | P | P ] o | o o | o | o | o | o | o | o | P | e e | e | P | o f | o | P f o | o | P f o | o | P | P | | 1 |
=1 =1 D=1 =1 b=1 D=1 =1 p=1 b=1 P=1 p=1 D=1 =1 =1 =3 D=1 =1 D=1 D= b1 b1 1 B b b1 b = b =1 =1 =1 =1 b = D= b =1 1 1 b b1 =g g =1 b=
m81507624921656411468521354701516029854.00027953
—“ i [N R NN ] [N IR ] i ||| || i ~— —
=

5 <|<|<|<|m|<|<|< &
—lo|lolo|lo|o|olololo|laim|a|a|dA| A=t |—|—|—|—|—|—]|—|—|~{—|— || || |c0|o0loo|c0]|0O |t~ |b-|t=fr=]r=|b=|r=]r~
m000000000000000001111111101100110000000000000
(72
olo|lo|lo|lo|lojlo|o|o|ojlo|olo|o|lo|lo|lololHjolH|o|ojlo|lo|lo|o|lo|H|lo|lojlo|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|oclo|o|eoie
m001567134567oo13000123456789234010123401012345
olo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lojlclojo|H|H|o|ojlo|lojlolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|HlH|H|H | HlOjO|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|o|lolo|lo|lo
|| Ho|lo|lolHlH|H|lolojojlo|lo|lo|lojlojlo|lojolo|lo|lolo|o|lo|o|ojlo|lo|HlHlolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|o|lo|lo|lo|o
NIVl NfN || ] A A A A A A N[O |OLIOIOIO ||| AlAdA]| A ANV ™
— A A A A A A NN O[NNI AN |ANIAN AN AN N[N | SN| NN ([SN| QNN oo em|an e || aiom
| | B | P | B | P | P | P | P | B | P} P P | B | P | P | B | P | P | B | P | P P | P | o | o | P | P | P | P | P | B | P | P | | P | | P | o | P | o | P | P f P | P | P
=1 =1 p=1 p=1 p=1 b1 b1 b1 b1 =1 =1 =1 b= D=1 =1 b1 =1 b= b1 =1 b1 b b= g g ] = =1 = D= g b1 = = = =l =1 =1 =1 =g b b1 b=y b




I N D E X
LIST M SECTION No ITEM LIST N SECTION No. I TEM
MY 294430 0 8 13
MY29444°0 01A 18
MY294450 0 8 11
MY294460 0 8 15
MY 294470 0 8 14
MY29460°0 0 1A o







